the rights to dividends) as, the other Shares in issue as at the date of issue and among themselves in
all respects. The aggregate outstanding principal amount of the Convertible Bonds will be reduced to
HK$126,000,000 immediately after the Conversion.

– 2 –

The Board is welcome to the decision of the Subscriber and considers the Conversion is in the interests
of the Company and Shareholders as a whole since the Conversion can further (i) enhance and
strengthen the liquidity, capital base and financial position of the Company; (ii) alleviate the finance
costs for the Convertible Bonds; and (iii) reflect the confidence and commitment of Shougang Fund
towards the long-term business development of the Group which is beneficial to the long-term
business development of the Group.

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Conversion and the issue
of the Conversion Shares is set out below:

Name of Shareholders Immediately before the Conversion and

the issue of the Conversion Shares

 Immediately after the Conversion and
the issue of the Conversion Shares

 Number of Shares  Approximate %   Number of Shares  Approximate %

Shougang Group and its controlled
corporations (Note 1)

906,719,179  47.76  979,446,451  49.68

Bekaert Combustion Technology B.V. 250,000,000  13.17  250,000,000  12.68

Public Shareholders 741,933,377  39.07  741,933,377  37.64

Total 1,898,652,556  100.00  1,971,379,828  100.00

Note:

1. Shougang Group is the ultimate holding company of Shougang HK, by virtue of the SFO, it is deemed to be interested in the

894,349,179 Shares held by Fair Union Holdings Limited (“Fair Union”) as Fair Union is Shougang HK’s wholly owned
subsidiary and Shougang Group is deemed to be interested in the 12,370,000 Shares held by Lyre Terrace Management Limited,
a subsidiary of Shougang Concord Grand (Group) Limited (Stock code: 730) (“Shougang Grand”) as Shougang Group is the
ultimate holding company of Shougang Grand. Immediately after the Conversion and the issue of the Conversion Shares, by